Rule 2.33 "~ Form 2.17B

-4 ]
" The Insolvency Act 1986 2 .1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Zynap Limited NG l({ A 04034446

Lo w ealrSabons Lk
Clnl o [ulan-
In the ! ' Court case number

High Court of Justice 6426
{full name of court)

(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Andrew Tate Nedim Allyan
address(es) of Abbott Fielding Abbott Fielding
administrator(s) Nexus House Nexus House
2 Cray Road 2 Cray Road
Siudcup Sidcup, Kent
DA14 5DB DA14 5DB
"Delete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 25 October 2007

Signed A et i
oipf LAdministrator(s)
Dated 15, IO' b?
v L ]

Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Andrew Tate
information in the box opposite but if Abbott Fielding
you do, it will help Companies House to Nexus House
contact you if there 1s a query on the 2 Cray Road
form Sideup

DA14 5DB

020 8302 4344
DX Number DX Exchange
*ALETUIG" —
4
A49

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

09111;20070U3E Registrar of Companies at -
COMPANIES H e | companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A34 02/11/2007 94

COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 6426 OF 2007

IN THE MATTER OF
ZYNAP LIMITED
AND IN THE MATTER OF

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 [AS AMENDED]

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND REPORT
AS AT 25 OCTOBER 2007
PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 [AS
AMENDED]
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 [AS AMENDED]

ANDREW TATE AND NEDIM AILYAN REGISTERED NUMBER: 04034446
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF REGISTERED OFFICE.
ZYNAP LIMITED NEXUS HOUSE

2 CRAY ROAD

SIDCUP, KENT DA14 5DB




CONTENTS
SECTIONS
1 STATUTORY INFORMATION
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
4 MEETING OF CREDITORS
5 PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
6 PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
7 UNSECURED CREDITORS
8 FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
9 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND END OF ADMINISTRATION
10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION
11 EC REGULATIONS

12 OTHER MATTERS

Page 1




APPENDICES

A JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
B JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST REPORT

C ABBOTT FIELDING CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY
STATEMENT

D FORMAL NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS
E PROOF OF DEBT FORM AND FORM OF PROXY

F STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AT 3 SEPTEMBER 2007

Page 2




1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

This document and its appendices include the matters required to be disclosed
by paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency [Amendment] Rules 2003,
and together constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to

creditors
1.1 Company Information
Company Name Zynap Limited
Principal Activity Talent Studio Software Development
Company Number 04034446
Date of Incorporation 17 July 2000
Registered Office Nexus House
2 Cray Road
Sidcup, Kent
DA14 5DB
Trading Address Notcutt House
36 Southwark Bridge Road
London
SE1 9EU
1.2 Joint Administrators’ Appointment
Administrators Andrew Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott
Fielding
Date of appointment 3 September 2007
Appomnted by The Directors of Zynap Limited
Court Reference High Court of Justice 6426 of 2007

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that we would have power to
act jointly and severally We have exercised and will continue to exercise all of
our functions jointly and severally

Page 3




1.3

Directorships and Shareholdings

Date of

Director Appointment

Ms E Thompson 18 August 2000
Mr D Doughty 1 February 2001
Mr A J Davenport 1 February 2001
Mr G Sewell 20 March 2001
Mr T Rhodes 15 July 2005
Mr R Clifford 12 July 2007
Mr D Houghton 4 August 2007
Company Secretary

Speafi Secretarnal Limited 23 September 2005

Shareholders

The Company has authorised capital of -

900,000,000 Ordinary A shares of £0 000001 each
90,000,000 Ordinary B shares of £0 000001 each
10,000,000 Ordinary C shares of £0 000001 each

The issued share capital of the Company Is -

259,461,056 Ordinary A shares of £0 000001 each
3,593,126 Ordinary B shares of £0 000001 each
8,892,692 Ordinary C shares of £0 000001 each

There are 80 shareholders

2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPLICATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATION

21

Background

211

213

Zynap Limited (“Zynap”) was incorporated on 17 July 2000 The business
developed talent studio software which provided large businesses with an
Integrated decision making technology to enhance the retention and
utiisation of key people

The business has been funded in a vanety of methods but the primary
source of funding was through eguity investment with invoice discounting
of future invoices also playing a significant role The Company’s accounts
show that annual turnover achieved was approximately £8-800,000
dunng the years from 2003 — 2006 The accounts show operating losses
for each year of trading and hence an accumulated deficit on the profit
and loss account of £4 7m at 31 December 2006 The Company's share
premium account at 31 December 2006 stood at £6 1m

The Company had achieved significant results with a number of large
organisations with the talent studio software including AstraZeneca,

Page 4




Oracle and the NHS However it suffered a significant set back in 2006
where, due to a restructuring within the NHS, the anticipated take up of
the Company's products In vanous health authonties was curtalled and
delayed

This left the Company 1n a position where a finance provider which had
advanced funds against future income streams was left with a significant
debt The Company strived to counter these 1ssues through further sales
activity and by increasing efforts to find business in the US with some
success One of the actions taken by the Company in 2006 and the early
part of 2007 was to shift the focus of some of the company’s resources
from technical and development, to sales However the integration of the
Company’s product with prospective customers involved a long lead time
from trial to full implementaton and it needed time for turnover to be
transformed by the shift in use of resources

The Board of Directors met once or twice a month and detalled Board
Minutes were kept of these meetings In the latter part of 2006, the Board
had entered discussions with the London Technology Fund (“LTF”) with a
view to a venture capital nvestment by LTF in the Company Due
diligence had been undertaken by LTF A term sheet and offer letter from
LTF was received on 29 March 2007 which proposed a funding ine of up
to £1 5m (although funding by LTF was to be matched wittun that lirmit by
funds from other investors) The Board of Directors were constantly
seeking new Investment and approached a number of different parties to
join LTF in its investment or as an alternative to LTF  Certain directors
made an investment at that time to demonstrate support for the funding
process

During this time the Company was also seeking funding from existing
shareholders but was coming under some pressure from creditors The
Company first sought advice from Abbott Fielding m February 2007
regarding the status of the business and the Board accepted the advice
that the directors needed to be wigilant as regards the ability of the
company to trade The advice also emphasised that the Board should
also continually reappraise its firm belief that a significant investment
would be received which would -

a) releve the Company of ongoing cash flow pressures,

b) enable significant investment to be made so that sales targets could
be achieved, and,

¢) to discharge the existing habilities to creditors

In June 2007 the Company issued a letter to its creditors advising them of
the Company's predicament and of the potential investment by the LTF
The letter outlined to creditors that the alternative for the Company other
than continued trading was to proceed into insolvency from which the
return to creditors would be low The directors advised creditors that they
could discuss the matter with Abbott Fielding If they wished to do sc At
the same time, one of the directors made a substantial advance to the
company, secured against a future invoice payable in December 2007

Also in June 2007 a further invitation to subscnbe to the Company at an

attractive subscription rate was 1ssued to shareholders in order to raise
brnidging finance

Page 5




219

2110

2111

2112

2113

In July 2007 the Company proposed that two new non-executive directors
be appointed to the Board It was hoped that the non-executive directors
would be able to assist the Company with their commercial acumen but
also that their appointment would strengthen the Company’s position as
regards new investment One appointment was made on 12 July 2007
and the other director was appointed on 4 August 2007 Another
individual was identified for an executive role within the business but the
board did not feel able to commit to further expenditure until the financial
situation had been resolved

During July, signfficant attempts were made to obtain definitive
confirmation from potential investment sources that they would support
and co-invest aloengside LTF The Board remained confident that the
investment by LTF would be achieved from the respenses they received
The directors sought advice from Abbott Fielding at end of July The
written advice from Abbott Fielding was that the Company was displaying
worrying signs of cash flow insolvency albeit that the balance sheet was
not showing an insolvent position due to the investment in technology
The continuing cash flow difficulties and level of debt meant that the
directors could only allow the Company to continue If they reviewed the
ongoing ability of the Company to trade in great detall and ensured that
the exposure of creditors did not increase There was only a subdued
response to the offer for subscrniption which had been issued in June and
the Company was unable to pay salanes to staff on time at the end of
July This caused considerable uncertainty within the Company and the
directors continued to review the situation on a frequent basis

Duning the first two weeks of August 2007 the Company again continued
to try to finahse the matched funding needed to crystalise the LTF
investment Other requirements of the investment offer from LTF had
been resolved although there was one requirement which could not be
resolved without further professional advice which the Company was
unable to take due to a lack of funds

The Board remamned concerned that there was a significant cash
requirement in the three months to 31 Octaober 2007 but still felt confident
that the LTF Investment would be achieved dunng that time The
directors had agreed to postpone some salary payments whilst waiting for
the LTF deal to be realised

The Board met again on 29 August 2007 Due to the poor response to
the brndging equity offer the Company was also facing a further cash flow
difficulty in that t was unable to discharge its payroll obligations due on
31 August The Board of Directors resolved that they should take urgent
further professional advice on the situation and consulted two firms on
insolvency practtioners, one of which was Abbott Fielding A further
Board Meeting was held on 30 August at which the Board resclved that
the Company couid not continue to {rade and that action needed to be
taken to place the Company into Administratton Durning 31 August 2007,
the formalties to prepare for an Administration and some immediate
planning matters were undertaken and the Company was placed into
Administration on Monday 3 September to protect the business Andrew
Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott Fielding were appointed as Joint
Administrators

Page 6




2114

2115

2116

in the period from Friday 31 August to Wednesday 5 September, the
shareholders were advised of the Company's difficulties and that the
decision had to be taken to place the Company into Administration
Shareholders were encouraged to come forward with any potential
offerors who may be interested in making an offer for the assets and
business of the Company and the directors themselves made contact with
all known interested parties

A short deadhine had to be set for submission of offers and a requirement
was laid down for potential offerors that sufficient funds had to be made
avallable immediately to enable payment of staff wages for August
Without this, no business sale would be possible

Discussions took place with a number of parties and a small number
pursued their interest through non-disclosure agreements Only one
offer was forthcoming in the time available This offer was tabled by
Willow Realisatons Limited which offered £80,000 together with a
percentage of turnover over an 18 month period up to a maximum of
£56,000 Willow Realisations Limited was a new company formed for the
purpose of purchasing the business and assets of Zynap Limited and its
directors are -

Jim Hatch

Lynne Morton, and,

David Houghton (who was appointed as a non executive director of the
Company on 4 August 2007)

Mr Hatch and Ms Morton were based in the US and were familiar with the
business of the Company They were therefore able to respond quickly to
propose an offer in a short time scale

A condition of the sale of the business was the discharge of wages
arrears during the month of August and this was discharged
simultaneously with the sale agreement The two businesses have
undertaken formalities to swap names A further condition of the sale of
the business was a provision that If the business Is sold or 1s floated on a
recognised stock exchange within 12 months of the sale, that 15% of the
sale proceeds or the funds raised will be made available to creditors

3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

31

A statement of affairs has been prepared in the prescribed form and Is currently
awaiting the confirmation from the directors of the company A copy of the draft
statement of affairs 1s attached at Appendix C

4 MEETING OF CREDITORS

41

Pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, we
enclose a formal notice of the mtal meeting of credtors to be held at The
Bonnington Hotel, Southampton Row, London on 12 November 2007 at
10 30am

Page 7




42

43

51

52

53

54

541

542

543

The following further documents are attached for your attention, completion and
return as appropnate

Proxy form for use at the creditors’ meeting,
Proof of Debt Form

There 1s no requirement for you to attend the meeting, »f you do not wish to do
s0 However, If you wish to vote at the meeting, you may complete the enclosed
proxy form in favour of the Chairman of the meeting, indicating your specific
voting Instructions at sechon 1 relating to the Administrators’ proposals and
return it to Abbott Fielding, Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 5DB
no later than 12 00 noon on 9 November 2007

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administration process requires that the Administrators must perform therr
functions with the objective of

[a] Rescue the Company as a going concern, or

[b] Achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would be hkely If the
Company were wound up [without first being in administration], or

[c] Realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The above 1s a hierarchy of objectives The Administrators should pursue
objective [b] If they consider that [a] 1s not reasonably practicable, and pursue [c]
if they consider [a] or [b] not reasonably practicable

It was not possible to rescue the Company itself as a going concern because of
the extent of its habiites The Administrators believe that the sale of the
business and assets as a going concern has achieved a higher value then would
have been achteved If the Company had just been wound up

The purchase consideration for the business and assets of Zynap Limited are set
out below -

£60,000 paid on completron

£20,000 payable within seven days of payment of a specific NHS invoice payable
on 30 June 2008 (The payment to the Administrators 1s 1n any event to be paid
no later than the anniversary of completion) The consideration 1s hypothecated
on the invoice in question

Deferred consideration as follows -

. 1% of the Turnover up to and including £500,000 00

. 2% of the Turnover to the extent that the Turnover 15 greater than
£500,000 00 and up to and including £700,000 00

. 3% of the Turnover to the extent that the Turnover i1s greater than
£700,000 00 and up to and including £1,200,000 00, and

. 4% of the Turnover to the extent that the Turnover 1s greater than
£1,200,000 00 and up to and including £2,000,000 00

Page 8




544

55

56

57

61

71

72

81

Further consideration 1s payable If the Purchaser sells the business or it 15 listed
on a recognised stock exchange within 18 months from completion The further
consideration payable 1s 15% of the sale proceeds or gross amounts received
from the histing

Secunty for the deferred consideration by way of a charge over the assets of the
purchaser was requested but was refused by the purchaser save for the security
referred to In 54 2 above Given that the offer received was the only offer to
purchase the business and assets and the alternative was a breakup of the
assets, there was no alternative but to accept this position The remedy for the
Jont Administrators If the agreement s not adhered to 1s to commence
proceedings against the purchaser

As can been seen from the Joint Administrators Recelpts and Payments account,
(Appendix A), The Joint Administrators have realised the nitial payment of
£60,000 and have been remmbursed rent by the purchaser of £2,000 A
substantial payment had to be made to staff as an integral part of the
apportionments clause In the sale agreement

The Joint Administrators were unable to undertake trading of the business for
any longer period of ime because there was -

¢ No funding to support trading
» Staff arrears for the month of August and no funds with which to discharge
this liabihty

» Considerable staff unrest given the late payroll payments in the previous two
months

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

All employees were transferred to Willow Realisations Limited upon the sale of
the business Therefore the only preferential claims expected to anse are those
In respect of habilities which do not transfer to the purchaser and which are
payable by the Redundancy Payments Office

UNSECURED CREDITORS
According to the directors statement of affairs, creditors claims total £2,437,359

A proof of debt form i1s enclosed, which should be completed by creditors and
returned to us in due course, (Appendix F)

FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to administer the
Company's affairs, which will include the following activities

. Establish a Creditors’ Committee, should the creditors so wish,

. Adjudicating on any preferential creditors claims,

. Conducting our statutory investigation into the conduct of the Directors and
Management of the Company and reporting to the relevant authonties

Page 9




82

91

92

93

94

95

951

952

953

954

. Finalising the Administration 1ssues, including payment of all Administration
habilities and realising remaining assets
Dealing with statutory compliance and statutory reporting 1ssues

= To deal with the placing of the Company into liquidation

The Joint Administrators’ proposals are set out below One of the proposals
made 15 that the Company should be placed into Liquidation as soon as the Joint
Administrators have completed therr statutory duties and that the Joint
Administrators should become the Liquidators of the Company

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND END OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, we make certain
proposals to creditors of the Company for exiting and discharging the
Administration We wili seek approval of the proposals below at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 12 November 2007

We will also haise with the purchaser relating to the payment in relation to the
business and assets of Zynap Limited

If, as expected, there are sufficient funds to allow a small dividend to unsecured
creditors, it 1s our Intention to seek to move the administration into a creditors
voluntary hquidation [*CVL"] pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 If this route 1s followed, it 1s proposed that the Company
will move straight into CVL, upon the filing in Court by the Joint Admunistrators of
the relevant notice and that the Liquidators will be Andrew John Tate and Nedim
Ailyan of Abbott Fielding

In accordance with paragraph 83[7] of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2 117[3] of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, creditors may
nominate a different person to be the proposed Liguidator, provided that the
nomination 15 made after the receipt of these proposals and pnor to ther
approval Creditors should note that the person nominated must be authorised to
act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as Liqudator

The proposals are set out below -

The Joint Adminustrators should continue to realise the assets of the Company
upon the terms they consider to be the most beneficial to creditors of the
Company

The Joint Administrators should arrange to distnbute available funds from the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them tn a timely manner

The Joint Administrators be authonsed to make such application to Court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the objectives set
out in this section

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be taken on a tme cost basis
according to the complexity of the work undertaken at both Abbott Fielding and
Harrisons standard hourly rates and that such fees may be drawn on account
from realisations

Page 10




965

956

967

10

101

102

103

104

1

The Joint Administrators may propose to end the Admmistration pursuant to
Paragraph 83 by moving the Company into creditors’ voluntary iquidation

Andrew John Tate and Nedim Aillyan of Abbott Fielding be appointed as Jont
Liquidators of the Company in the event that the exit route from Administration 1s
by hquidation

The Joint Admimistrators of the Company be discharged from liability, pursuant to
paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, Iin respect of any action
of each or both of them as administrators, 28 days after the cessation of therr
appointment as Administrators

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency [Amendment] Rules 2003
Further information 1s gwven In the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication “A Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees”, a copy of
which can be cobtained from Abbott Fielding upon request or viewed on our
website at http //www abbottfielding co uk/7 himi

The Joint Administrators propose that our remuneration be fixed on the basis of
time properly given by us and our staff in dealing with matters ansing in the
Administration

As required by Statement of Insclvency Practice 9, the following is attached for
your information

- Appendix B — An analysts of ime spent by the Administrators and therr staff
for the penod 3 September 2007 to date,
" Appendix C — Abbott Fielding time charging and disbursement policies

Abbott Fielding incurred time costs of in excess of £4,000 for advice to the Board
prior to appointment as Joint Administrators  One invoice for £400 was paid in
June 2007 in thus respect The balance of these costs have been written off and
are not to be recovered in the Administration

EC REGULATIONS
It 1s considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will
be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre

of main interest of the Company 1s in England and Wales This means that the
Administration 1s to be conducted according to The Insolvency Act 1986

Page 11




12

121

122

OTHER MATTERS

We are required to submit a report to the DTl concerning the conduct of the
directors of the Company The content of this report 1s confidenhal, however the
creditors are invited to provide the Joint Administrators with any information that
they believe I1s relevant

A creditors’ committee may be formed at the creditors’ meeting if between three
and five creditor members are willing to serve on it

If you require any further information then, please, contact us

A 7

A J Tate
Joint Administrator

Androw John Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott Fielding, Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent, DA14 SDB 2QL,
respectively were appointed Joint Administrators on 3 September 2007 The Jolnt Administrators now manage
the affairs, business and property of the company The Joint Administrators act as agents only and without
personal liabllity

Andrew Tate is licensed to act as an Insolvency practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certifled
Accountants

Page 12




Appendix A

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 13




Zynap Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

REPRESENTED BY

Page 14

To 24/10/2007
SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
170,517 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(170,517.00) Chargeholder (1) NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
11,000 00 Computer Equipment 11,000 00
34,501 00 Goodwill 24,500 00
34,499 00 Acquired Intellectual Property Rights 24,500 00
56,000 00 Developed software NIL
Rent 2,000 00
62,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) 4,370 00
Statutory Advertising 157 44
Rents Payable 4,153 85
Wages & Salaries 42,992 28
Bank Charges 280 00
Employees Expenses 247 37
(52,200 94)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(9,200 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(944,359 30) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(133,577 44) Employees NIL
(536,114 45) Directors NIL
(45,517 00) Banks/Institutions NiL
(251,101 00) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE and NIC NIL
{4,323 00) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL
(513,167 00) Loans NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(259 00) Ordinary shares - 'A' shares NIL
{4 00) Ordinary shares - 'B' shares NIL
{9 00) Ordinary shares - 'C’ shares NIL
NIL
(2,301,631 19) 9,799 06

24 October 2007 16 38



Page2of 2

Vat Recervable
Bank 1 Current
Vat Payable

Page 15

1,519 23
8,029 83
(350 00)

9,799 06

24 October 2007 16 38



Appendix B

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TIME COST REPORTS

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 16




ZYNAO0O1

Zynap Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period 03/09/07 24/10/07

Time Summary

24 Qctober 2007

Hours

Classffication of work function Partner Manager g:ggég:]’g{s gﬁ:‘:ﬂg:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (E} g\trzr:;ge houty
Administration & planning 460 0oo [eLve] 170 630 1,422 00 22571
Investigations 160 000 000 ooo 160 400 0O 25000
Realisations of assets 2980 Q00 000 000 2980 7,450 00 250 00
Trading 000 000 000 020 020 3200 160 00
Crediors 1060 000 oo 120 11 80 2,84200 240 85
Case specific matters 280 000 000 o oo 260 650 00 250 00
Total Hours 49 20 000 poo 310 5230 12,796 0O 244 67
Total Fees Claimed 000

Page 17




Appendix C

ABBOTT FIELDING CHARGING, EXPENSES AND
DISBURSEMENT POLICY STATEMENT

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 18




Abbott Fielding

Charge-out Rates

Partners £250
Managers £195
Administrators £160
Support Staff £120

Disbursements recovered by Abbott Fielding

Insolvency practitioners are required to divide the expenses incurred in an insolvency
assignment into two categories These are descnbed below, together with examples of
the type of expenses relating to each category

Category 1

Category 1 Disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental
services specifically identfiable to the case  Typically for items such as
entfiable telephone calls, postage, case adverhsing, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case
It will also include services specific to the case where these cannot practicably be
provided nternally, such as pnnting, room hre and document storage
Information relating to a specific Category 1 disbursements can be prowided
where reasonably requested

Category 2

Category 2 Disbursements are those where costs are recovered which, whilst
betng in the nature of expenses or disbursements, include elements of shared or
allocated costs These are identified and subject to approval by those approving
the Insolvency Practitioner's remuneration Such expenses should be of an
incidental nature and directly incurred on the case  \Where Category 2
disbursements are drawn there will be a reasonable method of calculatron and
allocation, for example a companson with the cost of external prowision of the
expenses The basis for charging Category 2 disbursements will be disclosed to
creditors and authonsed by those responsible for approving the Insolvency
Practitioner's remuneration Abbott Fieldng will not be seeking to recover
Category 2 disbursements in this case

Page 19




Appendix D

FORMAL NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 20




Rule 2 35

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
adminustrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c} Insert details of
place of meeting

(d) Insert date and
time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Form 2 20B

Name of Company

Zynap Limited

Company number

04034446

In the
High Court of Justice
~ (full name of court

Court case number
6426

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Andrew Tate

Abbott Fielding

Nexus House

2 Cray Road

Sideup

DA14 5DB

that a meeting of creditors of (b)
Zynap Limited

Nexus House

2 Cray Road

Sidcup

DA14 5DB

1s to be held at (¢)

Nedim Allyan
Abbott Fielding
Nexus House
2 Cray Road
Sidcup, Kent
DA14 5DB

(c) Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent, DA14 5DB

on (d) 12 November 2007

The meeting 1s

at 10 30am

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the schedule’)

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form i1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the

date of the meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me,

not later thar, 12 00 hours on the
details in wrifing of your claim

Signed

siness day before the day fixed for the meeting,

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated

A copy of the *proposalstrevsed-propesals 1s attached

Page 21
Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasg%w




Appendix E

PROOF OF DEBT FORM AND FORM OF PROXY

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 22



Rule 4 73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Zynap Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 3 September 2007

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
Interest as at the date the company went into
iquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference {o which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both bex 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {and iIf so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Penstons Act 1975) Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Rule 4 73
Pa(ge 24
Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Lirmited, Glasgow

Form4 25



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology an:led'::ﬂ%szgf’ow




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting i you wish to
prowide for altemative
proxy holders in the
creumnstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed In
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

Proxy (Administration)

Zynap Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 12 November 2007, or at any adjoumment of that meeting
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote ¢r abstain at his/her
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptanceirejection” of the administrator's proposalsirevised proposals* as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Page 26

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasg




Appendix F

DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AT 3 SEPTEMBER 2007

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 28




Rule 2 28 Form 2 14B
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
Zynap Limited 04034446
In the Coun case number
High Court of Justice 6426 /2007

Statement as to the affairs of

Zynap Limited
Nexus House
2 Cray Road
Sidcup

DA14 5DB

on the 3 September 2007, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| belteve the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the
above named company as at 3 September 2007 the date that the company entered administration

Full Name

Signed

Dated

Page 29




Zynap Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 3 September 2007

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Book Debts 170,517 00 170,517 00
Chargehoider (1) (170,517 00)
NIL NIL

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Fixtures and fithngs 169 00

Computer Equipment 3,83500 11,000 00
Goodwill 34,501 00
Advance royalty due 189,522 00

AZ structured finance receivable 4,325 00

Book Debts 19,225 00

Acquired Intellectual Property Rights 128,502 00 34,499 00
Developed software 2,856,865 00 56,000 Q0
Prepayments 13,492 00

Estimated total assets availahle for preferential creditors 136,000 00
Signature Date

Page 30




Zynap Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 3 September 2007

A1 - Summary of Liabihties

-

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {Carned from Page A) 136,000 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 9,200 00
9,200 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 126,800 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 126,800 00
Debts secured by floating charges
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 126,800 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 126,800 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shartfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down) NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors 044 359 30
Employees 133,577 44
Directors 536,114 45
Banks/Institutions 45517 00
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE and NIC 251,101 00
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 4323 Q0
Loans 513,167 00
2428159 19
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (2,301,359 19)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (2,301,358 19)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary shares - 'A' shares 259 00
Ordinary shares - 'B' shares 400
Ordinary shares - 'C' shares 900

27200

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

{2,301,631 19)

Signature Date

Page 31




v6 86 8

00 ¥ES ¥9E
SL88L'
(i)

00 ZL5'sk
1e2¢

$2Z 188
000

18 18'8
D0 ¥Z0'cS
00 80§’y
00 pZH'952
€1 921

Q0 052

65 02099
a0 ¢

B ZS
544972
£5 622
88 LBE

00 89%'L1L
LB 12O E
SZ LBY'E
15 961°4
0t 8i€

28 0810}
£6 98v'96
00§82
L SCE
0o

9t 19e'L
¥E 6E0'E
00 548'S
SLa9r't
00 ece'ee
00 000'05 4
00 000 0Z
L1 29

00 2 UoISIap
z¢ afip 4

a1eQ ainjeubig

Z16 0ZN "UopuUoT 'aUBISIaUAN 'S80 pPURUMD] 2

N38 APD3 UCPUOT ‘BfIy 188I0Q '€ 8SNOH SJEPRX

912 1S5S 9553 BOG UO PUBLINOS 'BNUBAY YANYIUINOS 'esnoH X8ss]

DY LSH ‘IIskg Howg Usiem sp esnod preubunds uesuipede ] iqag Jewosn)

19 LEDOH g ‘Buipray 1sinyaj] 'PEOY POOMISBAA b1l
AB6 ZHY 'ejebiay ‘peoy AngioN T
XdO [Z9Y SiweH AS[8I9A7 ‘PROY UUNYD ‘UUBL YUNYD L

INE L#S PIRWeISYD 'PROY Uoisung HN0Y utisung euQ

3S¥ ZLINE Xe8%nS AN DUIYUOAA pROY uojBuwseq ‘esnoH eBpug uciBuwng

M9 HIM, 'Uopuo] “asenbg ueuod 0Z

901 EOM ‘SHYSRIORIBH ‘YHoMEURILNDIY AeMUlUoN 90B|d uued ¥8

WS Pz 'Aeung 'AejsioH 1983 |IH XUA '@EN0OH XUA

416 $135 'Uopuo "peoY YIMLSPOD UaWSmes Wewided oyl

0718 6N ‘Aaung ‘weywe iy erubuig g1 'esnay jppunoy

712 6ML ABUNS pUOWIY PROY BYEROW JeMDT ESZ-EPZ 'BSN0H Uopuoy

O3F PLND X9$83 poomueg 'peoY sBUL £91-65) '9snoH Awoy ‘P17 sI0j0B4 AINqUIoY UaISY O
AMDP 19Y 'enysyeg Buipeey pi) xog Q d 188U UCPUOT | ON 'HNOY SABUDIOY PO BYL
avZ LNO ‘Aeung pUOIPING pPROY UOPUD] ZE '8SNOH [Blleled

ASL LAl '§50W0AU| ‘PROY INOGIEH BGL

Y8 NI ‘JIYSPICRIGH Teweg MBN PBOY 19Weg ISP §11 PSNOH S8JEID0SEY | BiINg
389 £2nNO 'Aeung 'Aoidy Jeeqs ybiH ‘ebenoe] eauL jmeg

avs ozl ‘Aeung ‘weyda ‘peoy Yunyy ‘esnoy eBmuey

Ori 8IS 'uopuo ‘fempeoig 8yjp 164

SI'S 8LMS "UOpUGT YUOMSPURAA PROY UOUAW BOC-L0E 'S WUA

879 6MN UOPueT 'epAH 8U) '@ENOH BlepUNeD XZPOEW dd

AN¥ 2205 1aisaLoupy - ssedasls ebegod Allod

%9 Zg3dN 'suk| ucdn epgeomeN FLAL euUe) Juawhied suoydola) 18

3d6 0SE 'xe657 'BIG-UO-JJIOISIM 'PROY UCPUOT §LYLLS

$3Z ¥HY 'Aewung ‘BunyogQ 1eans yinog 'peA sIsERY

uosdwoy] 3 0o

4S5 L3S 'UDPUOT “AIEAN MOIIAA 19 BN
LNO MZDM ‘UOpUOT ‘PUBNS GL¥ 'UNOD %300UIRaH L

Buipjai4 Boaqy

2ld (eouBuld) UOtIED) |PBYIMN
£OWIB[ PESLIOON

851 sphon

21d yueg spion

R dway

P $oag uey

$UONNIOS SSOUISNG SBjUGAU|
PY] IUBWNIDBY BARIMY]
uayyBnoH veupy

SUOS ' Jewng H

SWEISNYD puw enueAey W H
@SNOYBWoH

MEpo0Y UBBUDP

PI SQUIMUBA S1D
SUMUBALIBIIL)

pi1 ubised 5719

pi BANREID VoSS

$901M9S Hodsury | AxeleD
SO JNOWAGS pioId

pi7 siaupey 3oog wlbig
SOIAB(] WG|

peliwr goieared

eye) Aweiar

£82)AIBS GIURINSU| [RIGUBD) YK D
uoRYY U AUByNSuOS

o1d () obueyouo

peyw sesudiviul aQdID
PO Guid qqnyD
Buauaiauo) 18

papwiy ewn) BuiAng

9)d SUCTBIUNWIWODS@] YSHkg
SUBILINOOTY PUGHEYD SUBUMRIG
R pue Jaeg

ojd Awouciny

pepwI QuIuQ wody
S[ErLo0Y SNOBUE|ISISIN
suonnjes obeJois §532y

pi7 nBAING SJUN0IDY

L002/01/pE




00 0LO'T
004208
00 ¥8¥ S
¥8 089'¥0L
00 89Z°0¥L
0OELL P
00 L¥ES
00ESE6
004208
00 626'2
Q0 S0L

00 000 ¥
66 659

61 94

00 520'222
00 000 52
00 Zi§ 15
62 ¥E9'E
0% Z8¥'SL
6£ 0l

St 89T

00 98¢

78 5.2'851
00 PLe'L
£8 P} ¥Z
000
00000t
00 LI ELE
00 00¢

26 94b 51
000

8Z Sl

05 529

S 850'0L
05 z28

00 581
SLE¥8'C

00 2 uojsIan

ce afipg
ajeq T ainjeubig

X ALD3 'UOpUOT 'RIBA 8SNOUMBIE § | UNOY UosUI] £

186 ITOM 'UopUOT B8RS yoUJBD OZ

DSI S\ uopuo] Buije3 peoy jueseald Wnel 82

A6 CLWY X958 Weyuiay BT Jnoqeyplod YIeey wedq §
AQL SLML XISBIPPIY ‘wewylis 'peoy Isaucy 'IsnoH SdN

DVB £dS S Angsijag ajkouy iseg ak Jemo)

AT ZZ0S Usiseydupn '9s0|] wiues oZ

G0E 8IMS 'PIRISHET ‘proY PlRyspe] L2 Joold S[PRIA

JZE 913S ‘UOPUCT '[9/LL X0F O d SEIAIRS SIBSET) HEMFNOS Jo yBnasog uopuaT]
HHE 891 X653 PIOJPOOAA 'PROY PUSLINOS 'aljUas (BUQIO | HUR

ddl L3S 'UopuOT ‘18845 HIOUNS 1B8ID EE L

aJiysyieg WeyBuNop "B|BUBL] YSISUUNA 'PROY B[EPYST ‘Jusunteds] esueLI

ngs L INS ‘Buiyuon '885F X08 O d
AvE BN ‘UOPUCT 'PROY AGIRISULIOA L ‘9SNOH YIBOD BYL

% ¥IS ‘BuysHIeg UOSPUM, ‘B4 SSBUISNY SRJJBIE] T 1[N
N3JZ QAL uopuat Jesns pIoxQ L ssnoy ybnaiogsuien
dML L3 1N 'wiosd] 'osg 08 O d

Ld¥ 1Y ‘uopBuigy ‘weyuapns Guo 'AUesinp apispoops

YSN HOA MeN '1eanS 151G 1sed 80T

AQ6 ZHY 'Aaung 'sjebBiay 'peoy AqION 2

a0¢ vzo3 ‘uopuo ‘jeess uojbumy eoeld yieg

¥XHO ¥yl ‘[femwo) ‘swoque] ‘wed Afisu] ‘uoppeno) suolas eyl €

£66[UBRIE} ¥

uosses) 1y

salneq |

Aybnog piaeg

vodusaeq Auol

feqdwes N

Veyd N

auegr

Apissen g

eleseyg M

PERETYY

ZaAZSapN qoY

MoWSBeuey S00BY USIUEIUAA
Al sdn

SOPOLY 8oL ]

vosdwoy] eipn3

NOIS MBIpUY

meysg Auoy

uBlidg 1§

[lPUnCY) YEMUINOS

P17 Mouohels umatsios

paywi sniduess

P AN stAnes

P Bugnsuey suydwes
diyssspes sibsjens sisupe eBeg
P17 N ebies

UBLNIOIS ulsen

MEUSUOINY 4

P Buphoay $ou

] dnorsy uoneaoul] pidey

P IpBID Wmwalg

paJyseled SHd

spnuely

SUONNOS WAL BIURBULIONSY
Bunndwo? epuey

pajiwI etpajy AsusQ)

sziEeLneN

ey eunury efew

o

093
0093
2003
L0as
00Q3
€003
2003
1003
0003
0083
COMD

0OMD
oond
Lold
00LD
v0s2
6050
8080
08D
2053
5050
052
€080
2080
1050
00S3
oD
[1s}le)
[1s}- o]
040
£0dD
Z0dD
10dD
00d2
0002
0OND
LOWD

200Z/0Live




61 928'209T

00000 S
00g
0o

0o o
000
000
000

00 000°2
00 L0
00 £29'82
Z00L2'kr1L
00 082'E
00 £81'¢
00 5£8'08
00 SES L€
00 £20'S
0o 0sL el

aleg

Buljeo) seuug €6

00 Z UDISIeA,
He afio g

alinjeublg

'dL 38 ‘'UopueT ‘lfeH Aunod eyl y20Ig YuoN L

XYS #ZLM 'Aeung AesioH 1se3 ‘IH xuwAT ‘esnoH xuA

SpUBLSLIBN ‘Wepaiswy 1 8101 ‘¥S Woribsiezie)] emnaly

©D9 915 HeF pPesyuSpBK UMD SABUYUIY PAUQ SPuUBLOOW 98nOH BpIsABAA
030 ¥IXO UoXQ uopbuIQy VDI BUBT MOJIMA L9

XrM¥ A1 33 'UopuoT 'leadlg esnoymalg §1 WNOY UoSURI] §

d34 27D 'enjmaseono|s) "WeneS Uo uojdiueld ‘uled Jousy

SSOERY

Buipiai4 hoaay

uosduwoy] micpny
oMo ewByBIS)
SOpOYY BoUEa]
uowBnoy paeq
RyBnog pwneg
Hoduane(] Audy
PJORID Q1I0Y
ugguRZ 08

Yyoe\ g

8nuog PeIBda[BUN
uosdwoly | eiopny
Liwg A

MOAeN d

upjoRW SUYD
suyer g

efiguey g
uotiepusy yBisn

£002/0Live



